1 

2 

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact: 3 

4 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the State of 5 

North Carolina to the Brevard Music Center, in addition to all other appropriations, the sum of 6 

fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) for the biennium 1969-71. 7 

Sec. 2.  All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed. 8 

Sec. 3.  This Act shall become effective July 1, 1969. 9 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 2nd day of July, 10